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Generation 1 
 

1. Kristie Revels: born 31 Jul 1975 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. Wesley J. Revels Jr: born Jul 1948 in Pembroke, North Carolina, USA; married 24 Nov in USA. 

 

3. Sharon Annette Graham: born 4 Sep 1952 in Laurinburg, Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. John Wesley Revels Sr: born 12 Dec 1921 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 11 Mar 2015 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

5. Deloris Burnette: born 8 Aug 1928 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Nov 2012 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

6. Neil Neal Graham: born abt 1930 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died in North Carolina, USA. 

 

7. Essie Myrtle “Sally” Smith: born 5 Jul 1932 in St Pauls, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Aug 1997 in 

New Bern, Craven, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. Haynes Percell Revels: born 25 Nov 1891 in North Carolina, USA; married 12 May 1917 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 15 Mar 1949 in Winston-Salem, Forsyth, North Carolina, USA. 

 

9. Dovey Viola Hammonds: born 1 Jan 1897 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 18 Jul 1982 in 

Cumberland County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

10. James Daniel Burnett: born 9 Jul 1879 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 18 Oct 1917 

in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 19 Dec 1961 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

11. Virgie Hammonds: born 24 Jan 1897 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 11 Apr 1996 in 

Elizabethtown, Bladen, North Carolina, USA. 

 

14. George Herbert Smith: born 4 Oct 1894 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 17 Feb 1920 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 14 Apr 1968 in Wilson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

15. Susanna A. "Susie" Hammonds: born 17 Feb 1902 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Nov 

1986 in New Bern, Craven, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 5 
 

16. William Haynes Powell: born abt 1865 in North Carolina, USA; died bef 1920 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 
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17. Minerva J. Revels: born Sep 1867 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 4 Aug 1921 in Saddle 

Tree, Robeson, North Carolina. 

 

18. Thadeus H. Hammonds: born 16 Jul 1866 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 5 Jan 1888 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 6 May 1935 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

19. Mattie Bell: born 16 Jun 1866 in North Carolina, USA; died 16 Jul 1930 in Saddle Tree, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

20. Alexander "Sandy" Burnett: born abt 1854 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 12 Nov 1874 in 

Cumberland, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Aug 1925 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

21. Mary Susan Hardin: born abt 1853 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 15 Sep 1929 in Saddle 

Tree, Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

22. William Henry "Willie" Hammonds: born 14 Mar 1868 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 28 

Mar 1971 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

23. Annie Goodwin: born 13 Apr 1875 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Feb 1913 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

28. Hugh "Hughey" Smith Jr: born 12 Mar 1866 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 24 Feb 

1893 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina; died 2 Jun 1947 in St Pauls, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

29. Ida Pone: born 17 Nov 1871 in Bladen, North Carolina, USA; died 5 Oct 1938 in Saddletree, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

30. Thaddeus Hammonds: born 16 Jul 1866 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 5 Jan 1888 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 6 May 1935 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

31. Mattie Bell: born 16 Jun 1866 in North Carolina, USA; died 16 Jul 1930 in Saddle Tree, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 6 
 

34. Daniel Revels Sr: born Jan 1819 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 25 Feb 1846 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died aft 1910 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

35. Annie Jane Thompson: born May 1825 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1910 in Saddletree, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

36. William Hammonds: born 23 Apr 1832 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 19 Sep 1925 in 

Howellsville Twp, Robeson, North Carolina. 

 

37. Susan "Susie" Carter: born abt 1836 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

38. Wiley Bell: born 31 Aug 1831 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 8 Mar 1854 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 9 Apr 1909 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

39. Martha Ann Conner: born 22 Jun 1828 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Jan 1910 in 

Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 
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40. William Burnett: born abt 1825 in North Carolina, USA; died Unknown. 

 

41. Jane Burnett: born abt 1830 in North Carolina, USA; died Unknown. 

 

42. Dolphus "Dolph" Hardin: born 1818 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 10 Jan 1844 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Mar 1931. 

 

43. Harriett Bell: born abt 1830 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 10 Nov 1892 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

44. George Washington "Wash" Hammonds: born 1840 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 10 Jul 

1923 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

45. Caroline Carter: born 15 Mar 1839 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 28 Nov 1929 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

46. Miles Henry Godwin: born 18 Mar 1848 in North Carolina, USA; married 10 Jun 1872 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 9 Sep 1909 in Wakulla County, Florida, USA. 

 

47. Margaret Jane "Maggie" Carter: born 1857 in Cumberland County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Dec 

1914 in Wakulla County, Florida, USA. 

 

56. Hugh "Hughey" Smith Sr: born abt 1828 in North Carolina, USA; married 3 Oct 1855 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

57. Orrie Revels: born Dec 1839 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 15 Feb 1920 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

58. Ezekiel Pone: born 6 Nov 1849 in Bladen County, North Carolina, USA; married 1874; died 5 Jul 1927 in 

Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

59. Henrietta "Etta" Thompson: born 15 Sep 1849 in Cape Fear, Bladen, North Carolina, USA; died 19 Jun 

1918 in Saddle Tree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

60. William Hammonds: born abt 1827 in North Carolina, USA; died 19 Sep 1925 in Howellsville, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

61. Susan "Susie" Carter: born abt 1836 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

62. Wiley Bell: born 31 Aug 1831 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 8 Mar 1854 in 

Robeson, North Carolina; died 9 Apr 1909 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

63. Martha Ann Conner: born 22 Jun 1828 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Jan 1910 in 

Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

72. Ollen Hammonds: born abt 1810 in North Carolina, USA; married 17 Aug 1831 in Robeson, North Carolina; 

died 1880 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 
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73. Sylvia Lelora Roberts: born abt 1815 in North Carolina, USA; died Sep 1879 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

74. John S. Carter: born abt 1815 in Sampson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Sampson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

75. Catherine "Kate" Carrol: born abt 1815 in Sampson, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Sampson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

76. Hardy Holmes Bell: born 1 Jan 1786 in Guilford County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Apr 1866 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

77. Sarah "Sallie" Parker: born 1796 in Sampson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1866 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

78. John B. Connor: born 1 Feb 1802 in Jones County, North Carolina, USA; married 7 Feb 1829 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA; died 1869 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

79. Sophia Bledsoe: born 1804 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

86. Hardy Holmes Bell: born 1 Jan 1786 in Guilford County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Apr 1866 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

87. Sarah "Sallie" Parker: born 1796 in Sampson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1866 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

88. Ollen Hammonds: born 1810 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 17 Aug 1831 in 

Robeson, North Carolina; died 1880 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

89. Sylvia Lelora Roberts: born abt 1815 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died Sep 1879 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

90. Luke Carter: born 1796 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died Unknown in North Carolina, USA. 

 

91. Susan Thompson: born abt 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died abt 1854 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

92. Quincey Irvin “Quinny” Godwin: born 26 Jun 1824 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 5 

Feb 1848 in Robeson, North Carolina; died 29 Apr 1895 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

93. Sally Sarah Hammond: born 24 Oct 1826 in Randolph County, North Carolina, USA; died 1862 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

94. Daniel David Carter: born 22 Jun 1834 in Cumberland County, North Carolina, USA; married 29 Nov 1856 

in Robeson, North Carolina; died 27 Nov 1908 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

95. Caroline Smith: born 10 Mar 1836 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 10 Feb 1920 in St Pauls, 

Robeson, North Carolina. 

 

112. Hugh Archibald Smith: born 1787 in Brunswick, North Carolina, USA; married 18 Jan 1805 in Rutherford, 

North Carolina, USA; died 27 Oct 1855 in McNairy Co, Tennessee, USA. 
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113. Bethania Elizabeth "Betsy" Walker: born abt 1790 in North Carolina, USA; died Jan 1850 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

114. Owen Revels: born abt 1800 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 23 Apr 1831 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 1878 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

115. Dorcas Hammonds: born 1802 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1882 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

116. Alexander Pone: born Jul 1820 in Bladen, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1900 in Bladen, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

117. Leacy Ransom: born abt 1823 in North Carolina, USA; died bef 1875 in Bladen County, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

118. Benjamin A. Thompson: born 29 Jul 1829 in Bladen County, North Carolina, USA; died 23 Jan 1874 in 

Bladen, North Carolina, USA. 

 

119. Mary Jane Thompson: born 5 Mar 1829 in North Carolina, USA; died 2 Sep 1897. 

 

120. Ollen Hammonds: born abt 1810 in North Carolina, USA; married 17 Aug 1831 in Robeson, North 

Carolina; died 1880 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

121. Silvia Lelora Roberts: born abt 1815 in North Carolina, USA; died Sep 1879 in Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

122. John S. Carter: born abt 1815 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Sampson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

123. Catherine "Kate" Carroll: born abt 1815 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

124. Hardy Holmes Bell: born 1 Jan 1786 in Guilford County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Apr 1866 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

125. Sarah "Sallie" Parker*: born 1796 in Sampson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1866 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

126. John B. Connor+: born 1 Feb 1802 in Jones County, North Carolina, USA; died 1869 in North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

127. Sophia Bledsoe: born 1804 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 8 
 

188. William Nelson Carter: born 1820 in Fayetteville, Cumberland, North Carolina, USA; died Jun 1842 in 

Fayetteville, Cumberland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

189. Rona Smith: born 1820 in Fayetteville, Cumberland, North Carolina, USA; died 1842 in Cumberland 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

190. Nelson W. Smith: born abt 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 14 Dec 1836 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died Nov 1880 in Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina. 
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191. Mary Eliza Bell: born abt 1820 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1890 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

232. David Pone Jr.: born 1793 in Bladen County, North Carolina, USA; died 1875 in 

Abottsburg/Elizabethtown, Bladen County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

233. Eleanor Hodge: born 1787 in Cape Fear, Bladen, North Carolina, USA; died 1880 in Elizabethtown, 

Bladen, North Carolina, USA. 

 

236. Jesse Iver Thompson: born 1783 in Duplin County, North Carolina, USA; married 1820; died 1850 in 

Abbottsburg, Bladen, North Carolina, USA. 

 

237. Piercy Lee Boyett: born 1801 in Abbottsburg, Bladen, North Carolina, USA; died 1880 in Abbottsburg, 

Bladen, North Carolina, USA. 

 

248. Samuel Arthur Bell Sr: born 1 May 1749 in Surry, Surry, Virginia, United States; married 28 Nov 1803 in 

Surry, Virginia; died 25 Dec 1834 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, United States. 

 

249. Elizabeth Betsy Gilbert: born 1751 in Guilford County, North Carolina, USA; died 13 Dec 1831 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

 

Preparer: 
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BELL 

Hardy Holmes (b. 1786) .................................... 4, 5 

Harriett (b. 1830) ................................................... 3 

Mary Eliza (b. 1820) ............................................. 6 

Mattie (b. 1866) ..................................................... 2 

Samuel Arthur Sr (b. 1749) ................................... 6 

Wiley (b. 1831).................................................. 2, 3 

BLEDSOE 

Sophia (b. 1804) ................................................ 4, 5 

BOYETT 

Piercy Lee (b. 1801) .............................................. 6 

BURNETT 

Alexander "Sandy" (b. 1854) ................................ 2 

James Daniel (b. 1879) .......................................... 1 

Jane (b. 1830) ........................................................ 3 

William (b. 1825) .................................................. 3 

BURNETTE 

Deloris (b. 1928).................................................... 1 

  
CARROL 

Catherine "Kate" (b. 1815) .................................... 4 

CARROLL 

Catherine "Kate" (b. 1815) .................................... 5 

CARTER 

Caroline (b. 1839) ................................................. 3 

Daniel David (b. 1834) .......................................... 4 

John S. (b. 1815)................................................ 4, 5 

Luke (b. 1796) ....................................................... 4 

Margaret Jane "Maggie" (b. 1857)........................ 3 

Susan "Susie" (b. 1836) ..................................... 2, 3 

William Nelson (b. 1820) ...................................... 5 

CONNER 

Martha Ann (b. 1828) ........................................ 2, 3 

CONNOR 

John B. (b. 1802) ................................................... 4 

CONNOR+ 

John B. (b. 1802) ................................................... 5 

  
GILBERT 

Elizabeth Betsy (b. 1751) ...................................... 6 

GODWIN 

Miles Henry (b. 1848) ........................................... 3 

Quincey Irvin ......................................................... 4 

GOODWIN 

Annie (b. 1875)...................................................... 2 

GRAHAM 

Neil Neal (b. 1930) ................................................ 1 

Sharon Annette (b. 1952) ...................................... 1 

  
HAMMOND 

Sally Sarah (b. 1826) ............................................. 4 

HAMMONDS 

Dorcas (b. 1802) .................................................... 5 

Dovey Viola (b. 1897) ........................................... 1 

George Washington "Wash" (b. 1840) ................. 3 

Ollen (b. 1810) .............................................. 3, 4, 5 

Susanna A. "Susie" (b. 1902) ................................ 1 

Thaddeus (b. 1866) ................................................ 2 

Thadeus H. (b. 1866) ............................................. 2 

Virgie (b. 1897) ..................................................... 1 

William (b. 1827) .................................................. 3 

William (b. 1832) .................................................. 2 

William Henry "Willie" (b. 1868) ........................ 2 

HARDIN 

Dolphus "Dolph" (b. 1818) ................................... 3 

Mary Susan (b. 1853) ............................................ 2 

HODGE 

Eleanor (b. 1787) ................................................... 6 

  
PARKER 

Sarah "Sallie" (b. 1796) ......................................... 4 

PARKER* 

Sarah "Sallie" (b. 1796) ......................................... 5 

PONE 

Alexander (b. 1820)............................................... 5 

David Jr. (b. 1793) ................................................. 6 

Ezekiel (b. 1849) ................................................... 3 

Ida (b. 1871) .......................................................... 2 

POWELL 

William Haynes (b. 1865) ..................................... 1 

  
RANSOM 

Leacy (b. 1823)...................................................... 5 

REVELS 

Daniel Sr (b. 1819) ................................................ 2 

Haynes Percell (b. 1891) ....................................... 1 

John Wesley Sr (b. 1921) ...................................... 1 

Kristie (b. 1975) .................................................... 1 

Minerva J. (b. 1867) .............................................. 2 

Orrie (b. 1839) ....................................................... 3 

Owen (b. 1800) ...................................................... 5 

Wesley J. Jr (b. 1948) ............................................ 1 

ROBERTS 

Silvia Lelora (b. 1815) .......................................... 5 

Sylvia Lelora (b. 1815) ......................................... 4 

  
SMITH 

Caroline (b. 1836) ................................................. 4 
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Essie Myrtle ........................................................... 1 

George Herbert (b. 1894) ...................................... 1 

Hugh "Hughey" Jr (b. 1866) ................................. 2 

Hugh "Hughey" Sr (b. 1828) ................................. 3 

Hugh Archibald (b. 1787) ..................................... 4 

Nelson W. (b. 1820) .............................................. 5 

Rona (b. 1820) ....................................................... 5 

  
THOMPSON 

Annie Jane (b. 1825) ............................................. 2 

Benjamin A. (b. 1829) ........................................... 5 

Henrietta "Etta" (b. 1849) ..................................... 3 

Jesse Iver (b. 1783) ................................................ 6 

Mary Jane (b. 1829) .............................................. 5 

Susan (b. 1800) ...................................................... 4 

  
WALKER 

Bethania Elizabeth "Betsy" (b. 1790) ................... 5 
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North Carolina 

Robeson ......................................................... 3, 4, 5 

Howellsville Twp .............................................. 2 

Lumberton ......................................................... 2 

Saddle Tree ........................................................ 1 

Smiths ................................................................ 5 

St Pauls .............................................................. 4 

  
United States 

North Carolina 

Robeson 

Lumberton ..................................................... 6 

Virginia 

Surry 

Surry .............................................................. 6 

USA ........................................................................... 1 

Florida 

Wakulla County ................................................. 3 

North Carolina ....................................... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 

Bladen ............................................................ 2, 5 

Abbottsburg ................................................... 6 

Cape Fear ................................................... 3, 6 

Elizabethtown ............................................ 1, 6 

Bladen County ........................................... 3, 5, 6 

Abottsburg/Elizabethtown ............................ 6 

Brunswick .......................................................... 4 

Craven 

New Bern ....................................................... 1 

Cumberland ....................................................... 2 

Fayetteville .................................................... 5 

Cumberland County .............................. 1, 3, 4, 5 

Duplin County ................................................... 6 

Forsyth 

Winston-Salem .............................................. 1 

Guilford County ........................................ 4, 5, 6 

Jones County ................................................. 4, 5 

Pembroke ........................................................... 1 

Randolph County............................................... 4 

Robeson ............................................. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 

Howellsville................................................... 3 

Lumberton ..................................... 1, 2, 4, 5, 6 

Pembroke ................................................... 1, 4 

Saddle Tree ................................................ 2, 3 

Saddletree .............................................. 1, 2, 3 

St Pauls ...................................................... 1, 2 

Robeson County ............................ 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 

Saddle Tree .................................................... 2 

Rutherford.......................................................... 4 

Sampson ........................................................ 4, 5 

Sampson County ........................................... 4, 5 

Scotland 

Laurinburg ..................................................... 1 

Wilson County ................................................... 1 

Tennessee 

McNairy Co ....................................................... 4 

  
Virginia 

Surry ...................................................................... 6 

 


